During the ordinary course of its operation, the Clerk is party to various claims, legal actions, and
complaints. While the ultimate effect of such litigation cannot be ascertained at this time, in the
opinion of counsel for the City, the liabilities which may arise from such actions would not result in
losses which would exceed the liability insurance limits in effect at the time the claim arose or
otherwise materially affect the financial condition of the Clerk or results of activities. At September
30, 2021, the Clerk is named as a defendant in 11 mortgage foreclosure actions.

Note 11: RESTATEMENT

A change in accounting principle was made based on the issuance of Governmental Accounting
Standards Board Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, in which the Clerk restated beginning
fiduciary net position, to comply with the new standard.

Custodial Funds
Net position, as previously reported -$
Effect of restatement 19,093,587
Net position, restated 19,093,587$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Sarasota County, Florida
Clerk of The Circuit Court and County Comptroller

Budgetary Comparison Schedule – General Fund

- 21 -

For the Year Ended September 30, 2021

Variance
with Final

Budget
Actual Positive

Original Final Amounts (Negative)
Revenues:

Intergovernmental 9,929,920$   10,439,920$   10,417,800$   (22,120)$
Charges for services 2,868,812   2,868,812   4,703,293   1,834,481
Miscellaneous income -   -   32,569   32,569
Interest income 12,387   12,387   4,040   (8,347)

Total revenues 12,811,119   13,321,119   15,157,702   1,836,583

Expenditures:
Current - general government

Personnel services 9,639,452   9,033,638   8,542,253   491,385
Operating expenditures 3,171,667   4,093,250   3,420,662   672,588

   Capital outlay -   194,231   128,103   66,128

Total expenditures 12,811,119   13,321,119   12,091,018   1,230,101

Excess of revenues over expenditures -   -   3,066,684   3,066,684

Other financing sources (uses):
Distribution of excess revenues:

Board of County Commissioners -   -   (3,066,684)   (3,066,684)
Total other financing sources (uses) -   -   (3,066,684)   (3,066,684)

Net change in fund balance -   -   -   -

Fund balance, beginning of year -   -   -   -

Fund balance, end of year -$   -$   -$   -$

Budgeted Amounts

Sarasota County, Florida
Clerk of The Circuit Court and County Comptroller

Budgetary Comparison Schedule – Public Records Trust Fund

- 22 -

For the Year Ended September 30, 2021

Variance
with Final

Budget
Actual Positive

Original Final Amounts (Negative)
Revenues:

Charges for services 1,071,384$   1,071,384$   2,014,550$   943,166$
Interest income 17,600   17,600   3,219   (14,381)

Total revenues 1,088,984   1,088,984   2,017,769   928,785

Expenditures:
Current - General government

Personnel Services 427,303   422,694   55,762   366,932
Operating expenditures 683,451   757,560   430,527   327,033

   Capital outlay -   3,500   3,478   22

Total expenditures 1,110,754   1,183,754   489,767   693,987

Net change in fund balance (21,770)   (94,770)   1,528,002   1,622,772

Fund balance, beginning of year 3,583,661   3,583,661   3,583,661   -

Fund balance, end of year 3,561,891$   3,488,891$   5,111,663$   1,622,772$

Budgeted Amounts

Sarasota County, Florida
Clerk of The Circuit Court and County Comptroller

Budgetary Comparison Schedule – Court Related Functions Fund

- 23 -

For the Year Ended September 30, 2021

Variance
with Final

Budget
Actual Positive

Original Final Amounts (Negative)
Revenues:

Intergovernmental 1,712,886$   1,712,886$   1,564,966$   (147,920)$
Charges for services 4,997,295   4,997,295   5,780,474   783,179
Fines and forfeitures 1,054,443   1,054,443   1,282,654   228,211
Interest income 129,735   129,735   127,643   (2,092)

Total revenues 7,894,359   7,894,359   8,755,737   861,378

Expenditures:
Current - General government

Personnel services 7,331,135   7,233,892   6,676,320   557,572
Operating expenditures 563,224   660,467   318,338   342,129

   Capital outlay -   -   -   -

Total expenditures 7,894,359   7,894,359   6,994,658   899,701

Excess of revenues over expenditures -   -   1,761,079   1,761,079

Other financing sources (uses):
Distribution of excess revenues:

State of Florida -   -   (1,761,073)   (1,761,073)

Total other financing sources (uses) -   -   (1,761,073)   (1,761,073)

Net change in fund balance -   -   6   6

Fund balance, beginning of year 6,554   6,554   6,554   -

Fund balance, end of year 6,554$   6,554$   6,560$   6$

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORTS

- 24 -

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS
BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Honorable Karen E. Rushing
Clerk of the Circuit Court and County Comptroller
Sarasota County, Florida

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of each